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Q4 news flow

Stock

28 November: Amgen exercises its opt-in right in the second 
preclinical cancer program from the Nuevolution collabora-
tion 

14 December: Nuevolution provides update on the positive 
progress in partnerships & pipeline and consolidation of its 
business & patent strategy

22 February: A Nuevolution BET-BD1 selective inhibitor 
shows potential synergistic effect with immunotherapy in a 
mouse pre-clinical model of colorectal cancer (post quarter) 

28 February: Nuevolution-Almirall Partnership Achieves First 
Collaboration Milestone for Dermatology Diseases (post 
quarter)

Market: Nasdaq, Stockholm

Ticker: NUE.ST

Number of shares: 49,524,903

Market value (31.12.2018): SEK 842 million 

Share price range (6M): 14.06-17.14 SEK/share

Share price (31.12.2018): 17.00 SEK/share

N U E V O L U T I O N  I N  B R I E F

Major shareholders: Sunstone Capital, SEB Venture Capital, Stiftelsen Industrifonden and SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse

Founded: 2001 in Copenhagen, Denmark

Industry: Healthcare, Biotech

Homepage: www.nuevolution.com

Agreements

17 agreements since 2004 with partners (incl. Merck, Novartis, 
GSK, Boehringer Ingelheim, Janssen, Amgen, Almirall) 

App. SEK 540 million in realized partner income since 2004

Focus

Nuevolution

• Apply discovery platform against many disease  
targets allowing high upside and lower risk

• Broad portfolio of pre-clinical progams 
• Keep select programs for own development and out-

license select programs for revenue generation

Internal pipeline within:
• Severe inflammatory indications
• Oncology
• Immuno-oncology

Pipeline
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Key milestone achievement  in the Almirall collaboration 

Financial summary October - December January - December
SEK million 2018 2017 2018 2017
Revenue from contracts with customers 1.1 3.2 11.0 12.2
Total operating expenses, net -26.3 -37.4 -117.1 -135.3
Operating result -25.2 -34.2 -106.1 -123.1
Net result -23.6 -32.7 -99.7 -117.6
Basic and diluted earnings per share (SEK) -0.48 -0.76 -2.13 -2.74
Cash flow from operating activities -18.8 -31.9 -105.9 -32.9
Cash and cash equivalents 111.1 114.8 111.1 114.8

Business and R&D summary

• Key milestone achieved in Nuevolution-Almirall collaboration following successful completion of significant pre-
clinical research studies. Following positive reviews, the Almirall partnered RORγt program continues towards clin-
ical studies showing “best-in-class” potential. This triggered a contractual milestone payment of 10.5 MSEK (1 
MEUR) to Nuevolution.

• Nuevolution has nominated NUE20798 as development candidate for the bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhib-
itor program and shows that anti-fibrotic effect of candidate NUE20798 may also have synergistic effect with 
immunotherapy based on first animal cancer model data. New formulation of candidate NUE20798 provides excel-
lent oral bioavailability

• The two cancer programs with Amgen Opt-In continues positively with fast progress and significant joint efforts

• IL-17A, RIPK1 and TYK2 programs show good progress in optimization toward candidate compounds

• Based on on-going discussions, management remains optimistic about execution of additional partnerships within 
the areas of:

• R&D collaborations

• Platform-based collaborations

• Out-licensing of Nuevolution’s programs

“During the quarter, our two partnerships with Amgen and Almirall have progressed at full speed with Amgen’s 
second Opt-In and achievement of a key milestone in the Almirall collaboration post quarter. We could not 
have hoped for a better outcome of the year from the existing partnerships. We maintain a strong desire and 
belief in execution of further similar attractive partnerships, and our efforts remain focused on realizing this.”, 
said Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO

Events occurred between 31 December 2018 and 28 February 2019

22 February 2019: A Nuevolution BET-BD1 selective inhibitor shows potential synergistic effect with immunother-
apy in a mouse pre-clinical model of colorectal cancer

28 February 2019: Nuevolution-Almirall Partnership Achieves First Collaboration Milestone for Dermatology Diseases

DISCLAIMER AND COPYRIGHT
The interim report has been prepared in both Swedish and English language. In case of discrepancy, it is the Swedish version which prevails.
Where amounts are noted in EUR or USD and the equivalent amount also is noted in SEK, the exchange rate used is that of the transaction date.

Photo page 1 by Adobe Stock, photo page 4 & 12 by TR Media. All other illustrations by Nuevolution.
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Dear shareholder, Dear reader,

It has been a year with progress across a broad front of objectives - not 
the least from existing partnerships. The year started out well, with 
Janssen taking license to one of the successful collaborative programs. 
In Q1/18, Nuevolution completed its research support to the Almi-
rall collaboration, and throughout the year, Nuevolution’s dedicated 
partner Almirall, has cautiously and successfully completed a compre-
hensive set of further studies seeking to confirm that the partnership 
can bring forward a truly best-in-class program. This work, including 
successful reviews by internal and external boards, have been com-
pleted with support for the program’s continued progression towards 
clinical development, which triggered a contractual milestone of 10.5 
MSEK (1 MEUR). 

It underscores the positive opportunities for the program that Nuevo-
lution and Almirall are developing. For Nuevolution, it provides strong 
comfort that the program is developed by a very experienced research 
and development team. All together, we consider this a strong tes-
timony to the uniqueness and potential of the Nuevolution-Almirall 
program.

In the Amgen collaboration, our partner has now exercised its Opt-In 
right twice, meaning that two programs are moving forward with 
complete funding by Amgen, while Nuevolution retains ownership 
until potential licensing by Amgen. The joint programs of the part-
nership progress at full speed with significant participation by both 
companies in a very well-functioning partnership. 

We could not have hoped for a better outcome of the year from 
the existing partnerships. Based on this, we obviously have a strong 
incentive to enter into further partnerships, and our efforts have been 
focused on realizing this throughout the year. 

We focus on additional partnerships that provide, i.) unique skills and 
expertise to our programs enabling optimal development; ii.) revenues 
that may support our financing ability to expand and progress our 
other pipeline programs; or iii.) de-risking and cost-reduction of pro-
gressing programs. The overall goal being to realize a broad portfolio 
of valuable programs and with an aim to maximize shareholder value 
through a combination of keeping certain rights, increasing owner-
ship or realization of revenues. We remain confident in execution of 
one or more new partnerships based on current positive progress in 
discussions.
 
Research delivered a spray of successes during 2018. On top of the 
very significant achievements in the partnerships mentioned above, 
and during the quarter, research completed its work to nominate the 
development candidate in the bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhib-
itor program (inflammation), and throughout the year, the team has 
solidified the documentation for the mechanism of action explaining 
and supporting the potential use in treatment of atopic dermatitis, 

fibrotic diseases and now potentially immunotherapy. The internal 
RORγt program showed good efficacy data in an important animal 
model of IBD, and novel attractive backup compounds have been 
identified within this program, very promising data has been disclosed 
for our topical IL-17A small molecule inhibitor – a truly unique pro-
gram! Finally, but not the least, two new programs (RIPK1 and TYK2) 
have shown promising results during the second half of the year add-
ing to the list of future opportunities for the company.

On the corporate side, the up-listing to the main market was executed 
according to the time plan, and 110 MSEK in gross proceeds was 
secured through a capital raise, without which, the company could 
not have continued investments in and realized the successes across 
such a broad front as described above.

Our current objectives remain clear: Support partnered programs 
to realize further successes, progress own and partnered programs 
towards clinical studies and close additional partnerships in line with 
strategy.
 
Stockholm, 28 February 2019

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Nuevolution AB (publ)

Message from the CEO
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Research and Development

HIGHLIGHTS

• Preclinical key milestone achieved in Nuevolution-Almirall collaboration concluding best-in-class potential for the 
program

• The two  cancer programs with Amgen Opt-In continues positively with fast progress and significant joint efforts

• Post-quarter Nuevolution has nominated NUE20798 as development candidate for the bromodomain BET BD1 selective 
inhibitor program

• Development of a new formulation of candidate NUE20798 provides excellent oral bioavailability

• Anti-fibrotic effect of candidate NUE20798 may have synergistic effect with immunotherapy based on first animal can-
cer model data

• Major potency improvement of Nuevolution’s IL-17A blockers achieved in human skin cell assay

• A Nuevolution RIPK1 lead compound show potent in vivo efficacy in mouse inflammatory shock model

The quarter has seen significant progress in the collaboration with Almirall, in our BET BD1 selective inhibitor program and conti-
nued steady progress in our collaborations with Amgen as well as in our internal programs on RORγt, IL-17A and RIPK1, targeting 
severe autoimmune diseases and cancer.

A pipeline overview is provided on page 1. The following provides detail on select programs only.

Summary

Partner Almirall Market Cap: EUR 2.7 billion
Revenues (2018): EUR 811 million  
Specialty Dermatology Company: TOP3 (EU)/TOP6 (US)
HQ Location: Barcelona, Spain
Number of Employees: 1,832
Presence: >70 countries

Disease area Inflammatory skin diseases (e.g. psoriasis) and psoriatic arthritis

Disease targets RORγt inhibitors (Retinoic Acid-related Orphan Receptor-gamma t)
Inhibitors of RORγt reduces inflammatory response produced by certain immune cells 
(T-helper 17 cells (TH17)). Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been asso-
ciated with autoimmune diseases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of TH17 autoimmune response is achieved by use of expensive 
injectable antibodies
The program has the potential to deliver convenient, safer and cost reducing tablet-based and 
cream-based treatments

Almirall collaboration
Pre-clinical program
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Summary (continued)

Market potential Psoriasis: Presently valued at ca. USD 9.4 billion in the US, Japan, and five major EU markets 
(7MM). The psoriasis market alone is forecasted to reach USD 9.7 billion in 2020 (Datamoni-
tor, April 2017)

Collaboration structure Financial terms:
• Upfront received at licensing to Almirall: EUR 11.2 million
• Milestones: Up to EUR 442 million (development plus sales milestones)
• Royalties on sales: Yes (tiered)

Status Candidate with best-in-class potential moving forward towards clinical studies

”We are delighted that all available preclinical program data strongly support 

excellent efficacy and safety parameters for the RORγt program, and we are 

excited to see the continued progress towards clinical trials.”

 Thomas Franch, CSO, Nuevolution

”We are very pleased with the progress achieved in our strategic collaboration 

with Nuevolution, which reflects Almirall’s commitment to become a leader in 

medical dermatology by reinforcing our pipeline with true innovative best in 

class solutions.”

 Bhushan Hardas, M.D., MBA, Chief Scientific Officer of Almirall

The progression of Nuevolution’s RORγt collaboration 
with Almirall continue very well and in accordance with 
the mutually agreed work plan and with the joint strategy 
of moving forward only a truly best-in-class compound 
for potential clinical testing in patients with moderate-to-
severe psoriasis. A preclinical key milestone has now been 
achieved following successful completion of significant pre-
clinical research studies, and internal and external reviews 
with positive outcome.

It has been imperative to both parties that a best-in-class 
compound combines both maximum treatment efficacy and 
the best possible safety properties prior to commencing 
first-in-human clinical trials.

A significant part of the collaboration work has been to eva-
luate preclinical safety parameters of RORγt inhibition and 
to comprehensively de-risk a program candidate compound 
prior to any human testing. 

The recent program data for the candidate compound sup-
ports a program in line with the best-in-class program goal.
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The multi-target collaboration with Amgen has been very 
successful since the initiation in October 2016. Two “fast-
tracked” cancer programs, both of which have been prioriti-
zed by Nuevolution and where Amgen has exercised it’s Opt-
In rights, are progressing at high speed and according to the 
out-lined workplans agreed by the Amgen and Nuevolution 
teams.

In the first fast-track cancer program, the Amgen and Nu-
evolution teams are jointly optimizing program compounds 
for target selectivity and subsequent further in vivo efficacy 
studies. 

The second program is completing its small molecule com-
pound optimization with extensive activity profiling, mecha-

nism-of-action validation, x-ray crystallization studies etc. 
and where lead compounds will enter in vivo proof-of-con-
cept studies at Amgen to validate effect in relevant animal 
cancer models. 

A third program is continuing the hit optimization stage with 
the hope of reaching important proof-of-concept for cellular 
target engagement.

The next financial milestones in the collaboration is to achie-
ve contractual Opt-In by Amgen in additional programs, and 
to realize potential licensing of program(s) by Amgen going 
forward.  Scientifically it is the objective to realize additional 
proof-of-concept results in animals, and to progress the more 
mature programs towards Candidate nomination.

Summary

Partner Amgen Market Cap: USD 128 billion
Revenues (2018): USD 23.7 billion 
Pharma Company: TOP7 (US)/TOP12 (World) in oncology
HQ Location: Thousand Oaks (CA), US
Number of Employees: 20,800
Presence: >100 countries

Disease area In collaboration with Nuevolution: Cancer and Neuroscience

Disease target Multiple targets (identity of targets not disclosed)

Collaboration structure 1. Early discovery stage: Nuevolution covers all cost
2. Proof-of-concept: Amgen confirm activity in defined models
3. Contractual Opt-In: Parties joins forces to reach development candidate. Amgen takes 

over all cost incl. Nuevolution’s costs. 
4. Contractual licensing: Amgen obtains ownership

Upon licensing Nuevolution will receive (per program):
• Upfront: At least USD 10 million
• Milestones: Up to USD 400 million (development plus sales milestones)
• Royalties on sales: Yes (tiered)

Nuevolution owns each program until licensing by Amgen

Collaboration potential The collaboration aims to realize multiple successful programs that may be developed, where 
Nuevolution will be financially remunerated on a per program basis

Status (multiple programs) Early discovery stage: Undisclosed number of programs
Proof-of-concept: One program (if successful next step is Opt-In)
Contractual Opt-In: Two cancer programs (in optimization towards clinical Candidate)

Amgen collaboration
Drug discovery & development collaboration
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For Nuevolution’s internal RORγt program, we are focusing 
on potential future treatment of patients with ankylosing 
spondylitis (inflammation to the spine) and inflammatory bo-
wel disease (IBD). Multiple high-quality and attractive backup 
compounds have been produced in support of the program. 
In the fourth quarter of 2018, we have tested several novel 
backup compounds and compared these with our current 
candidate on several parameters including in vivo efficacy 
using the benchmark IL23-induced ear dermatitis model. The 
present data support that backup compounds show superi-

or overall profiles and improved efficacies compared to the 
candidate compound. Nuevolution coordinates its own deve-
lopment of this program with the activities in Nuevolution’s 
collaboration with Almirall (see above). Based on the recent 
data from backup compounds and in line with our contrac-
tual obligation with Almirall, Nuevolution will nominate a 
backup compound with the option to pursue a best-in-class 
RORγt inhibitor for clinical testing in the Nuevolution lead 
indications of Ankylosing Spondylitis (or IBD as alternative 
indication).

Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Ankylosing spondylitis (prioritized) and Inflammatory bowel disease (IBD)

Ankylosing spondylitis (AS) is an autoimmune disorder that is characterized by inflammation 
of the spine and the sacroiliac joint and vertebral column. AS symptoms include pain and 
stiffness from the neck down to the lower back. The spine’s bones (vertebrae) may grow or 
fuse together (fusion), resulting in a rigid spine (also called “bamboo spine”)

Inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) is an inflammatory condition of the colon and small 
intestine such as e.g. Crohn’s disease and ulcerative colitis.

Disease target RORγt inhibitors (Retinoic Acid-related Orphan Receptor-gamma t)

Inhibitors of RORγt reduces inflammatory response produced by certain immune cells 
(T-helper 17 cells (TH17). Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been asso-
ciated with autoimmune diseases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis.
Furthermore, Nuevolution has demonstrated efficacy in several animal models of IBD with 
its RORγt inhibitors

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of TH17 autoimmune response is achieved by use of expen-
sive injectable antibodies
The program has the potential to deliver convenient, safer, cost-effective tablet-based tre-
atment

Market potential Ankylosing spondylitis: Diagnosed prevalent patients amount to ca. 1,5 million globally. Pro-
duct sales in the United States, Japan and EU5 expected to grow to ca. USD 2.4 billion in 2024 
from presently USD 1.5 billion (Global Data)
IBD: IBD is a group of chronic inflammatory conditions impacting the gastrointestinal tract. 
Crohn’s Disease and Ulcerative Colitis are among the most prevalent inflammatory bowel 
diseases, affecting close to 6 million (diagnosed prevalent) patients in the United States, 
Europe and Japan. Datamonitor (2017/18) estimates that the Crohn’s Disease & Ulcerative 
Colitis disease market were worth approximately USD 5.8bn and USD 6.3bn respectively in 
2016, with a collective forecasted growth to about USD 18bn in 2025.

Status Pre-clinical phase in preparation for clinical study readiness

RORγt inhibitor
Pre-clinical program for chronic inflammatory diseases
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Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Atopic dermatitis (AD or eczema), fibrosis and cancer

Fibrosis is a major part of several life-threatening diseases including Idiopathic pulmonary 
fibrosis (lung fibrosis), scleroderma (range of systemic fibrotic diseases), non-alcoholic stea-
tohepatitis (NASH) as well as protection of solid tumors. Nuevolution has demonstrated 
anti-fibrotic effect of its selective BET inhibitors on numerous key fibrotic markers including 
αSMA, Col1a, CCL2, TIMP3 and the hedgehog pathway genes such as Gli1 supported by in 
vivo efficacy in both fibrosis disease models and anti-cancer combination therapies.

Atopic dermatitis is caused by overstimulation of skin cells by immune system TH2 and TH22 
cells. This leads to an inflammatory process causing a chronic or chronically relapsing inflam-
matory skin disease, characterized by pruritus (skin itching), leading to scratching, redness, 
scaling, and loss of the skin surface. Atopic Dermatitis is an area that receives significant 
attention by the pharmaceutical industry.

Nuevolution has demonstrated that its BET inhibitors can reduce the response to TH2 cyto-
kines and inhibit the production of the TH22 cytokine IL-22.

Disease target Bromodomain BET binding domain 1 selective inhibitors

Bromodomain BET proteins regulate multiple genes of key importance in cells driving both 
inflammatory processes and cancers. Importantly, non-selective inhibitors of BET proteins, 
in clinical development show significant side-effects.

Nuevolution’s Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitors are selective for the first bromo-
domain (BD1) of the BET family of proteins.

In contrast to the non-selective BET inhibitors in the clinic, Nuevolution’s Bromodomain 
BET-BD1 selective inhibitors only regulate a very small and select subset of key inflammatory 
and pro-fibrotic genes without affecting genes causing toxic and adverse effects.

Treatment potential Fibrotic diseases: The field of fibrotic diseases is significantly underserved today, and anti-
fibrotic treatment may aid significantly the treatment of certain cancers with high level of 
fibrosis. The fibrotic disorders include a wide range of systemic fibrotic diseases such as Sys-
temic Sclerosis (or Scleroderma), Graft vs. host disease (GvHD), as well as the more common 
organ specific fibrotic diseases such as Pulmonary fibrosis (lungs), Renal fibrosis (kidneys), 
and Hepatic cirrhosis (liver), for which a large unmet clinical need applies.

Atopic Dermatitis: More than 13 million (diagnosed) patients world-wide suffer from skin 
disease atopic dermatitis. The severe form of the disease is clearly underserved with current 
medications, and it is a disease that is receiving significant interest, investment and research 
efforts within the pharmaceutical industry in parallel with significant focus on psoriasis

Bromodomain BET BD1 selective inhibitor
Pre-clinical program for chronic inflammatory diseases and cancer
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The BET family of proteins are important for the regulation 
of multiple genes relevant for the immune system, cancer and 
inflammatory disease. Multiple studies in vitro (in cells) and in 
vivo (animal) performed by Nuevolution demonstrate an im-
proved safety profile compared to the current non-selective 
BET inhibitors in clinical development. 

During the fourth quarter of 2018, we have reached near-
completion of the in vitro and in vivo efficacy profiling of 
our leading precandidate compounds. Post-quarter and based 
on comprehensive profiling we have nominated NUE20798 
and NUE23530 as our first program development candidate 

and backup compound, respectively. These compounds show 
compelling overall properties and are both considered via-
ble and attractive as program development candidates.  Key 
properties include high selectivity (>100x) for BET-BD1 over 
BET-BD2, excellent in vitro/in vivo stability across species, 
attractive human predicted dose levels, and no apparent sa-
fety liabilities preventing the continued development.

Following multigram upscale of NUE 20798, a new com-
pound formulation was identified during the fourth quarter 
of 2018 yielding an improvement in oral compound bioavaila-
bility (uptake) from 20% to reach an excellent 80% uptake fol-

Summary (continued)

Market potential Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis: Datamonitor predicts a market growth of approximately 7,5% 
(CAGR 2017-2024) to USD 3.5 bn. in 2024.
Systemic Sclerosis (Scleroderma): Global Data expect a market growth of approximately 
5% to USD 0.5 bn in 2024. Atopic Dermatitis: Global Data is forecasting significant market 
growth in atopic dermatitis and a projected value in 2020 to be in the order of USD 9.5 billion 
(from USD 6 billion in 2017)

Status Candidate nomination end 2018: Achieved for NUE20798
Next: API production and Regulatory preclinical safety

Figure 1. In fibrotic diseases like Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis (IPF), Systemic Sclerosis (SSc) and Non-alcoholic Steatohepatitis (NASH), 

normal organ and tissue cells performing important body functions are replaced by non-productive fibroblasts and connective tissue. In the 

simple overview above, the TGFβ1 cytokine stimulate genes in the fibroblasts ultimately leading to production of myofibroblast  (like con-

nective tissue). 

The important and disease relevant genes and biomarkers of fibrosis shown on the right panel are all efficiently repressed by Nuevolution 

BET-BD1 inhibitors. 

By repressing the listed fibroblast genes, Nuevolution BET-BD1 inhibitors may prevent development of the general fibrosis process of fibrotic 

diseases (top) or fibrosis protecting tumors such as f.ex pancreatic cancers (bottom). 
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lowing oral treatment. The formulation should enable regula-
tory safety studies as well as early stage human clinical trials.

Furthermore, we have continued to solidify our in vitro data 
supporting effective BET-BD1 inhibitor suppression of key 
profibrotic genes such as TGF-β2 and Gli1, in addition to the 
previously identified genes of αSMA, CCL2, Collagen1a and 
others from TGF-β1 stimulated fibroblasts (cells forming con-
nective tissue).

The potent in vitro effect and anti-fibrotic profile of our 
BET-BD1 inhibitors is well in line with our previously repor-
ted data using the former lead compound NUE7770 in two 
mouse models of fibrosis mimicking lung fibrosis (IPF - Idio-
pathic pulmonary fibrosis) and Scleroderma.

The convincing anti-fibrotic data and the projected improved 
safety compared to non-selective BET inhibitors also sup-
port the potential use of NUE20798 in fibrosis diseases like 
IPF, Scleroderma and NASH as well as in anti-cancer treat-
ments to aid treatment of solid tumors (an overview of the 
pro-fibrotic process in fibrosis diseases and cancer is shown 
in figure 1).

Immuno-oncology: Potential use of BET-BD1 inhibitors in 
multiple cancers with high fibrosis levels
Cancer treatments in the field of Immuno-oncology activa-
ting the immune system to attack tumors have shown great 
progress in recent year. Approved immunotherapies, such as 
PD1 (programmed death 1 target) check-point inhibitors Op-
divo (nivolumab) and Keytruda (pembrolizumab), have already 
highlighted the potential of drugs in this field as they have not 
only radically changed the treatment paradigm across several 
diseases, they have also generated significant sales uptake. 
However, clinical data suggest that only 20–30% of patients 
may respond to anti-PD-1/PD-L1 drugs in monotherapy and 
that there are also several tumor types that respond very po-
orly or not at all to these check-point inhibitors. 

It is well established that small molecule treatments used in 
combination with check-point modulators may offer signifi-
cant synergistic effects. Numerous clinical trials have been in-
itiated with Keytruda and Opdivo in combination with small 
molecule drugs in search for treatment synergies, thereby 
potentially providing a better long-term survival prospect (as 
shown in figure 2).
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Figure 2. Typical Kaplan-Meier Plot for Chemotherapy, IO monotherapy, and IO combination treatment responses

Despite the advent and clinical efficacy of antibodies blocking immune checkpoints like PD1 (as example monotherapy) – recent data suggest 

that many cancers can evade recognition and attack by the immune systems, by multiple mechanisms (combination therapy can improve long 

term survival). This include building a tumor microenvironment unsupportive of proper immune attack and most notably building layers of 

fibrotic tissue to advance tumor growth and prevent infiltration of tumor-targeting immune cells opposing immune recognition and attack 

on the tumor cells. 
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From the positive anti-fibrotic data of BET-BD1 inhibitors, 
Nuevolution initiated the testing of NUE20798 in combina-
tion with an antibody targeting PD1 (checkpoint inhibitor) 
exploring the potential for increased anticancer efficacy in a 
syngeneic mouse model of colorectal cancer.  

In this model, the effect on tumor growth of either anti-PD1 
(dosed by injection) or NUE20798 (dosed orally), adminis-
tered as mono-therapy or as a combination treatment was 
examined. NUE20798 has no effect on the growth of the co-
lorectal cancer cells in vitro (1GI50 > 100 micromolar - data 
not shown) and in vivo in line with its benign safety profile 
(i.e. NUE20798 is very safe and does not kill cells). Prelimi-
nary data from the colorectal cancer model suggests that 
NUE20798 may have a potential synergistic effect with im-
munotherapy  by reducing  tumor growth rate further com-
pared to  a checkpoint inhibitor alone. The indicative positive 

outcome of this study is in line with our data supporting both 
an anti-fibrotic mechanism of our BET-BD1 inhibitors and 
potential future treatment options for severe human fibrosis 
diseases and as co-treatment for multiple cancers with high 
fibrosis levels such as e.g. pancreatic cancers.

Based on these exciting data, we have initiated further cancer 
model studies using NUE20798 to determine dose-propor-
tional tumor fibrosis biomarker responses, human predicted 
dose calculation and for supporting therapeutic index pre-
diction.

The program may now be brought forward during 2019 with 
increased future clinical trial options now including poten-
tial cancer combination treatments in addition to fibrosis and 
atopic dermatitis.

1 GI = Growth inhibition

12 NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) FULL YEAR & Q4 REPORT 2018



Summary

Ownership Nuevolution

Disease area Inflammatory skin diseases (e.g. psoriasis), psoriatic arthritis, ankylosing spondylitis and pos-
sibly other TH17 driven diseases

Inflammatory response by TH17 cells in humans have been associated with autoimmune 
diseases like psoriasis, psoriatic arthritis and ankylosing spondylitis

Disease target Interleukin IL-17A

IL-17A is the key inflammatory signaling molecule (a cytokine) produced from TH17 cells of 
the immune system. This cytokine is responsible for driving multiple inflammatory diseases

The ability to directly inhibit IL-17A with small molecules represent a major achievement, 
which was until now unsuccessful due to the target representing a very challenging target 
to address. Nuevolution has identified and optimized such small molecules through applica-
tion of its Chemetics® technology allowing Nuevolution access to the testing of billions-to-
trillions of molecules. Because our molecules are small, they offer treatment to be based on 
tablets and crème, which is not possible with injectable antibodies (large molecules)

Treatment potential Current treatment for reduction of IL-17A autoimmune response is achieved by use of expen-
sive injectable antibodies

The program has the potential to deliver convenient and safer tablet-based and crème/oint-
ment (topical) treatment

Antibodies suffer from drawbacks such as i) a very high cost ii) dosing by injection multi-
ple times per month/year iii) potential adverse immune reactions against the antibody and 
iv) prolonged weakening of patient immune responses that may cause certain infections 
through long-term elimination of the patients own immune response capacity. Targeting 
disease cytokines by a small-molecule, may offer both convenient topical and tablet-based 
solution, which offers cost-efficient alternatives with fewer immune-related risks

Market potential Psoriasis: Presently valued at ca. USD 9.4 billion in the US, Japan, and five major EU markets 
(7MM). The psoriasis market alone is forecasted to reach USD 9.7 billion in 2020 (Datamoni-
tor, April 2017). 

Ankylosing spondylitis: Diagnosed prevalent patients amount to ca. 1,5 million globally. Pro-
duct sales in the United States, Japan and EU5 expected to grow to ca. USD 2.4 billion in 2024 
from presently USD 1.5 billion (Global Data, 2016)

Status Lead Optimization
Next: Complete optimization and preparation for selection of development candidate for 
topical (crème/ointment) use

IL-17A inhibitor
Lead optimization program for chronic inflammatory diseases
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Figure 3. The mouse TNFα cytokine (mTNFα) was administered to healthy mice followed by monitoring of body temperature for 6 hours. 

Without inhibition of RIPK1, the mouse body temperature drops significantly (~ 6 °C - red line) in a process that require active RIPK1. A single 

oral dose of a novel and selective Nuevolution RIPK1 inhibitor administered at 5 milligrams per kilo (mpk) (light green) or 25 mpk (dark green) 

at the -2 hour timepoint, completely abolish the temperature drop and maintains normal body temperature. The strong effect on body tempe-

rature at modest doses provide animal (in vivo) evidence for RIPK1 target binding/interaction and repression consistent with highly potent in 

vivo inhibition of RIPK1 by NUE inhibitors. 

RIPK1 is a protein kinase target controlling cell-fate decisions 
in multiple cell types relevant for diverse peripheral inflam-
matory diseases like ulcerative colitis and psoriasis as well as 
central nervous system neuronal inflammation in Alzheimer’s 
disease. Nuevolution has discovered potent and selective in-
hibitors now being fast-tracked into lead optimization with 
the purpose of identifying candidate compounds for potenti-
ally both peripheral and CNS diseases.

During fourth quarter of 2018, we have tested a highly potent 
and RIPK1 selective lead compound in a simple surrogate di-
sease model reporting in vivo activity of the RIPK1 kinase re-

levant for the human diseases described above. In this model, 
mouse TNFα (mTNFα) is injected in a mouse causing a sig-
nificant drop in mouse body temperature that is dependent 
on the activity of RIPK1. Consequently, effective inhibition 
of the RIPK1 kinase activity by a small molecule compound 
can counter act the effect of mTNFα and maintain normal 
body temperature (See figure 3 for details). In this surrogate 
disease model, both oral doses of 5 and 25 mpk (milligram 
per kilogram body weight) completely restore normal body 
temperature consistent with efficient inhibition of RIPK1 by 
the Nuevolution test compound. The positive data from this 
TNFα shock model provide evidence for in vivo RIPK1 target 

Nuevolution has discovered very potent small molecules for 
IL-17A currently in optimization with the purpose of identi-
fying compounds for a novel topical (crème) and later, oral 
(tablet) delivery. During the fourth quarter of 2018, we have 
further optimized our compounds now showing significantly 
improved cell-based potency in our IL-17A skin cell (keratino-
cyte) assay. The substantial compound potency increase in a 
disease-relevant cell-based assay provide momentum in our 

two routes toward identification of firstly a topical and se-
condly an oral candidate compound.

Following formulation studies, several potent compounds are 
in line for testing as a topical agent for skin tissue penetrance 
and efficacy in human skin samples from psoriatic patients. 
These efforts are focused on the final optimization of com-
pounds for a topical application and later for an orally admi-
nistered drug.

Early discovery projects
Multiple targets and diseases
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binding, supporting the program value and merit further fast-
track optimization of Nuevolution RIPK1 inhibitors for use in 
both peripheral and optionally CNS inflammatory diseases.

For our TYK2 pseudo-kinase inflammatory program addres-
sing disease such as lupus, inflammatory bowel disease and 

OCTOBER-DECEMBER, 2018

• “Direct inhibition of IL-17A with small molecule com-
pounds identified from DEL”, Dr. Thomas Franch, Ox-
ford Global 5th Drug Discovery USA Congress, 11-12 
October, 2018, San Diego, US

• “Direct inhibition of IL-17A with small molecule com-
pounds”, Dr. Søren Jensby Nielsen, Cytokines 2018, 27 
Oct – 1 Nov, Boston, US

• “Direct inhibition of IL-17A with small molecule com-
pounds identified from DEL”, Dr. Sanne Glad, 2nd Med-
icinal Chemistry Summit: Europe, 29-30 October, 2018, 
London

• “Development of small molecule inhibitors of IL-17A/
IL-17RA identified from DNA Encoded Libraries”, Dr. 
Garrick P Smith, Trends in Medicinal Chemistry, 6 De-
cember, London, UK

psoriasis, we have during the fourth quarter of 2018 conti-
nued optimizing our compounds and expect to nominate a 
lead molecule for in vivo proof-of-concepts studies in the 
first half of 2019. Multiple additional programs show pro-
mising data and will be prioritized for in vitro/in vivo PoCs 
during 2019.

Scientific presentations
Past and upcoming

NUEVOLUTION INVITED SPEAKER EVENTS

• Oxford Global: 20th Annual Drug Discovery Summit, 
June 2019 in Berlin. 
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Business & Partnering

During and post the JP Morgan conference in San Francisco 
in January 2019, we have focused on strengthening of our 
business relations and progression of on-going discussions. 
The execution of new anticipated partnerships is in line with 
our objectives and we remain confident in execution of one 
or more partnerships based on current positive progress in 
our discussions. We can also confirm that discussions remain 
on-going along the partnering strategy as previously commu-
nicated.

In our present program collaborations with Amgen and Almi-
rall, we see all of our programs progressing strongly and pos-
itively. We have previously reported that Amgen opted-in to 
two programs and that all future project costs in the joint pro-
gression of these programs are carried by Amgen.

In the Almirall collaboration, it is extremely encouraging to 
see the collaboration efforts in our RORγt inhibitor program 
being rewarded by reaching the next and very important key 
milestone in the program. In collaboration with Almirall, and 

in accordance with the mutually agreed work plan, significant 
efforts were made with the expectations of moving forward 
a best-in-class program for potential human clinical testing in 
patients with moderate-to-severe psoriasis.

A significant part of our collaborative program work during 
2018 included the evaluation of preclinical animal safety and 
activity testing of RORγt inhibition and thereby the further 
de-risking of the program. These activities, that have now 
been completed, were performed in parallel with careful char-
acterization of competitor compounds to guide the teams in 
achievement of the best efficacy and safety criteria for the 
collaborative program. It was and is of high importance to 
both Nuevolution and Almirall to realize a best-in-class pro-
gram that combine both optimal treatment efficacy with the 
best possible safety profile, at expected low human dose lev-
els, before commencing first-in-human clinical trials.

HIGHLIGHTS

• Achievement of key pre-clinical milestone in the Almirall partnership triggers a 10.5 MSEK (1 MEUR) payment

• Efforts remain on target for realization of next partnerships within the areas of:

• R&D collaborations

• Platform-based collaborations

• Out-licensing of Nuevolution’s programs
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Group - Key ratios

TSEK, if not stated otherwise
Oct.- Dec. 

2018
Oct. - Dec. 

2017
Jan. - Dec.  

2018
Jan. - Dec.  

2017

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue from contracts with customers 1,139 3,252 10,973 12,222
Research and development expenses -20,974 -26,644 -90,958 -107,331
Sales, general and administration expenses -5,910 -10,893 -28,489 -28,258
Total operating expenses -26,884 -37,537 -119,447 -135,589
Operating result -25,160 -34,204 -106,108 -123,059
Net financial items -358 -300 -1,183 -778
Net result -23,617 -32,694 -99,723 -117,559
Comprehensive result for the period -24,023 -30,766 -99,397 -114,457

BALANCE SHEET
Non-current assets 10,759 11,674
Current assets 123,527 125,084
Total assets 134,286 136,758
Share capital 49,525 42,858
Shareholders' equity 115,777 111,091
Non-current liabilities 1,813 2,810
Current liabilities 16,696 22,857
Investment in intangible and tangible assets 440 2,565

CASH FLOW
Cash flow from operating activities -18,830 -31,921 -105,945 -32,908
Cash flow from investing activities -35 -926 -294 -1,243
Cash flow from financing activities -401 -375 102,856 -1,412
Cash flow for the period -19,266 -33,222 -3,383 -35,563

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.48 -0.76 -2.13 -2.74
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK 1 -0.48 -0.76 -2.13 -2.74
Shareholders' equity per share, SEK 2.34 2.59
Period-end share price, SEK 17.00 16.60

Equity ratio (%) 86 81

Number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 49.525 42.858 46.877 42.858
Number of shares outstanding, end-period, million shares 49.525 42.858 49.525 42.858
Diluted number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 50.204 43.700 47.649 43.700

Average number of employees (FTE) 49 48
Number of employees (FTE) at period-end 49 47

1No dilution since the warrants are currently anti-dilutive.

Financial report
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REVENUE
Revenue for the fourth quarter of 2018 was SEK 1.1 million 
(3.3) and relates to revenue from the Amgen collaboration. 
Year to date revenue was SEK 11.0 million (12.2) and stems 
from a license fee and deferred revenues from the Janssen col-
laboration along with revenue from the Amgen collaboration. 
For additional comments on revenue, refer to note 4.

Other operating income of SEK 0.6 million (0.1) in the fourth 
quarter of 2018 and SEK 2.4 million (0.3) year to date includes 
grants from the agreement with Innovation Fund Denmark.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES
Research and development expenses amounted to SEK 21.0 
million (26.6) in the fourth quarter of 2018 and SEK 91.0 mil-
lion (107.3) year to date. This mainly reflects expenses related 
to progression of our internal BET and RORγt inhibitor pro-
grams along with progression of our early pipeline. Compared 
with the previous year the reduced expenses, in line with 
expectations, reflect a reduction in expenses for external 
Contract Research Organizations (CROs) and lower patent 
expenses.

SALES, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Sales, general and administration expenses amounted to SEK 
5.9 million (10.9) in the fourth quarter of 2018 and SEK 28.5 
million (28.3) year to date. The significant decrease in the 
fourth quarter is due to preparations for listing costs in the 
fourth quarter of last year. Year to date costs are impacted by 
listing costs in both years as preparations for the listing on the 
Nasdaq main market in June 2018.

FINANCIAL RESULT
Operating result for the fourth quarter of 2018 amounted to 
SEK -25.2 million (-34.2) and year to date SEK -106.1 million 
(-123.1).

Corporate tax income of SEK 1.9 million (1.8) in the fourth 
quarter of 2018 and SEK 7.6 million (6.3) year to date is due to 
the Danish R&D tax credit program.

Net result for the fourth quarter of 2018 amounted to SEK 
-23.6 million (-32.7) and year to date SEK -99.7 million (-117.6).

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENTS
Cash flow from operating activities in the fourth quarter of 
2018 amounted to SEK -18.8 million (-31.9) and year to date 
SEK -105.9 million (-32.9). The year to date decrease reflects 
a significant payment (net of tax) from Almirall S.A. in 2017.

Investments in the fourth quarter of 2018 were SEK 0.1 million 
(0.9) and year to date SEK 0.3 million (1.2). 

Cash flow from financing activities in the fourth quarter of 
2018 amounted to SEK -0.4 million (-0.4) and year to date SEK 
102.9 million (-1.4). The year to date increase is due to the 
directed issue of 6,666,667 new shares in May 2018 providing 
the Company with gross proceeds of SEK 110 million.

EQUITY AND NET CASH
On 31 December 2018 equity amounted to SEK 115.8 million 
compared with SEK 111.1 million on 31 December 2017.

On 31 December 2018 cash and cash equivalents amounted 
to SEK 111.1 million compared with SEK 114.8 million on 31 
December 2017.

PARENT COMPANY
The parent company had intercompany revenue in the fourth 
quarter of 2018 of SEK 0.6 million (0.7) and year to date of SEK 
1.9 million (1.7). Net result in the fourth quarter of 2018 was 
-1.4 million (-5.1) and year to date SEK -111.0 million (-10.2). 

The higher loss in 2018 compared to previous year is due to a 
SEK 100 million capital contribution made to the fully owned 
subsidiary Nuevolution A/S during the third quarter of 2018. 
All research and development activities are performed in the 
subsidiary and funded by the parent company. As all current 
research and development programs are not eligible for capi-
talization the funding is likewise expensed in the parent com-
pany.

The parent company’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 26.8 million on 31 December 2018 compared with SEK 
35.5 million on 31 December 2017. Shareholders’ equity was 
SEK 709.2 million on 31 December 2018 compared with SEK 
716.1 million on 31 December 2017.

The group consists of Nuevolution AB (publ) (reg. no. 559026-
4304) and Nuevolution A/S (reg. no. 26029708), which is the 
operating company within the group.
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Shareholder information

THE NUEVOLUTION SHARE IN BRIEF (31 DECEMBER 2018)

Listing Nasdaq OMX Stockholm

Number of shares 49,524,903

Number of shareholders 3,219

Market capitalization SEK 842 million

Ticker NUE

ISIN SE0007730650

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholder

Number 
of 

shares

Percent  
of 

capital

Sunstone LSV Fund I K/S 10,242,701 20.7

SEB Venture Capital 10,084,942 20.4

Stiftelsen Industrifonden 8,997,908 18.2

SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse 3,288,306 6.6

SEB-Stiftelsen 2,458,009 5.0

Avanza Pensionförsäkrings AB 1,564,923 3.2

LMK Stiftelsen 773,053 1.6

ABN AMRO Global Custody Service 664,537 1.3

Nordnet Pensionförsäkrings AB 534,411 1.1

RBC Investor Services Bank S.A. 384,721 0.8

Granit Småbolag 365,000 0.7

Claus Resen Steenstrup and family 361,873 0.7

Vätterleden AB 300,000 0.6

Henry Dunkers Förvaltning 283,225 0.6

Elementa 262,530 0.5

TIBIA Konsult AB 240,000 0.5

Handelsbanken Sverigsfond, Index 231,449 0.5

Fynske Bank 223,376 0.5

Stig Løkke Pedersen 212,334 0.4

Hans Engblom and family 202,515 0.4

Other 7,849,090 15.8

Total no. shares outstanding 49,524,903 100.0

The shareholdings by Nuevolution’s Stig Løkke Pedersen 
(Chairman) (212,334) and Alex Haahr Gouliaev (CEO) (70,778) 
are unchanged compared with 31 December 2017.

ANALYST COVERAGE

Nuevolution is covered by the following analysts:

Carnegie (Ulrik Trattner)
Edison (Daniel Wilkinson)
Redeye (Mathias Spinnars)
Jarl Securities (Niklas Elmhammer)
Aktieinfo

Analyst reports can be found here https://nuevolution.com/
investors/stock-information/#2.
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FINANCIAL CALENDAR

Event Date

Annual report 2018 4 April 2019

Annual General Meeting 22 May 2019

Q1 report 2019 22 May 2019

Q2 report 2019 28 August 2019

Q3 report 2019 27 November 2019

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Nuevolution’s Annual General Meeting 2019 will be held on 
Wednesday 22 May 2019 in Stockholm.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
In accordance with the resolution of the Annual General 
Meeting in 2018, the Nomination Committee for the Annual 
General Meeting in 2019 is composed of: Peter Benson 
(Sunstone), Filip Petersson (SEB Venture Capital), Patrik 
Sobocki (Industrifonden) and Stig Løkke Pedersen (Chairman 
of the Board). Peter Benson has been appointed chairman of 
the committee.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
This financial report includes statements that are forward-
looking, and actual future results may differ materially from 
those stated. In addition to the factors explicitly commented 
upon, other factors that may affect the actual future results are 
for example development within research programs, including 
development in preclinical and clinical trials, the impact 
of competing research programs, the effect of economic 
conditions, the effectiveness of the company’s intellectual 
property rights and preclusions of potential second party’s 
intellectual property rights, technological development, 
exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations and political risks.

For more information, please contact:

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Phone: +45 7020 0987
Email: ahg@nuevolution.com

Johnny Stilou, CFO
Phone: +45 8877 5973
Email: jost@nuevolution.com

This information is information that Nuevolution AB (publ) is 
obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Reg-
ulation and the Securities Market Act. The information was 
sent for publication, through the agency of the contact per-
sons set out above, on 28 February 2019 at 18.00 (CET).

Other information
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated income statement

TSEK Note
Oct.- Dec. 

2018
Oct. - Dec. 

2017
Jan. - Dec.  

2018
Jan. - Dec.  

2017

Revenue from contracts with customers 4 1,139 3,252 10,973 12,222
Research and development expenses -20,974 -26,644 -90,958 -107,331
Sales, general and administration expenses -5,910 -10,893 -28,489 -28,258
Operating expenses -26,884 -37,537 -119,447 -135,589
Other operating income 585 81 2,366 308
Operating result -25,160 -34,204 -106,108 -123,059
Financial income 18 71 338 865
Financial expenses -376 -371 -1,521 -1,643
Result before tax -25,518 -34,504 -107,291 -123,837
Corporate tax 1,901 1,810 7,568 6,278
Net result for the period -23,617 -32,694 -99,723 -117,559

Net income attributable to stockholders of the parent company -23,617 -32,694 -99,723 -117,559

Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.48 -0.76 -2.13 -2.74
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK -0.48 -0.76 -2.13 -2.74

Group - Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net result for the period -23,617 -32,694 -99,723 -117,559
Other comprehensive income:
Items subsequently reclassified to Profit and Loss:
Foreign exchange differences -406 1,928 326 3,102
Total net comprehensive result for the period -24,023 -30,766 -99,397 -114,457
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated balance sheet

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017TSEK Note

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 5,178 6,340
Financial fixed assets 5,581 5,334
Total non-current assets 10,759 11,674

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 12,426 10,326
Cash and cash equivalents 111,101 114,758
Total current assets 123,527 125,084

TOTAL ASSETS 134,286 136,758

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 115,777 111,091

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 1,813 2,810

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 1,243 1,375
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 15,453 18,450
Contract liabilities 4 0 3,032
Total current liabilities 16,696 22,857

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 134,286 136,758

Accounting policies 1
Critical accounting estimates and judgements 2
Risk 3
Warrant program 6
Related parties 7
Contingent liabilities 8
Events occured between 31 December 2018 and 28 February 2019 9
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows

Oct. - Dec. 
2018

Oct. - Dec. 
2017

Jan. - Dec. 
2018

Jan. - Dec. 
2017TSEK

Operating activities
Result before tax -25,518 -34,504 -107,291 -123,837
Adjustment for  depreciation of plant and equipment 435 492 1,860 1,770
Adjustment for non-cash effect of the share-based payments 15 186 -118 186
Financial income -18 -71 -338 -865
Financial expenses 376 371 1,521 1,643
Cash flow before change in working capital -24,710 -33,526 -104,366 -121,103
Change in working capital 1,205 -5,332 -5,385 101,967
Cash flow from operations -23,505 -38,858 -109,751 -19,136
Interest received 4 67 170 571
Interest paid -375 -370 -1,410 -1,359
Corporate taxes recieved/paid 5,046 7,240 5,046 -12,984
Cash flow from operating activities -18,830 -31,921 -105,945 -32,908

Investing activities
Investments in plant, equipment, fittings and tools -35 -926 -266 -1,234
Investments in financial assets 0 0 -28 -9
Cash flow from investing activities -35 -926 -294 -1,243

Financing activities
New share issue 0 0 110,000 0
Issue expenses -91 0 -5,799 0
Repayments of lease liabilities -310 -375 -1,345 -1,412
Cash flow from financing activities -401 -375 102,856 -1,412

Cash flow for the period -19,266 -33,222 -3,383 -35,563
Currency translation differences -318 1,620 -274 2,639
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 130,685 146,360 114,758 147,682
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 111,101 114,758 111,101 114,758
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2018  42,858  699,203  -631,559  589  111,091 

Result for the period  -    -    -99,723  -    -99,723 
Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    326  326 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -99,723  326  -99,397 

Transactions with owners
Share based payments  -    -    -118  -    -118 
Share issue  6,667  103,333  -    -    110,000 
Costs related to the share issue  -    -5,799  -    -    -5,799 

Total transaction with owners  6,667  97,534  -118  -    104,083 

Total changes in equity  6,667  97,534  -99,841  326  4,686 

Equity at 31 December 2018  49,525  796,737  -731,400  915  115,777 

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 January 2017  42,858  699,203  -514,186  -2,513  225,362 

Result for the period  -    -    -117,559  -    -117,559 
Other comprehensive income  -    -    -    3,102  3,102 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -117,559  3,102  -114,457 

Transactions with owners
Share based payments  -    -    186  -    186 
Total transaction with owners  -    -    186  -    186 

Total changes in equity  -    -    -117,373  3,102  -114,271 

Equity at 31 December 2017  42,858  699,203  -631,559  589  111,091 
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Parent - Condensed interim balance sheet

Note 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 5 682,699 682,699
Total non-current assets 682,699 682,699

Current assets
Current receivables, Group Company, interest bearing 542 629
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 503 1,197
Cash and cash equivalents 26,835 35,451
Total current assets 27,880 37,277

TOTAL ASSETS 710,579 719,976

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 709,169 716,061

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 1,410 3,915
Total current liabilities 1,410 3,915

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 710,579 719,976

Parent - Condensed interim income statement

Note
Oct. - Dec. 

2018
Oct. - Dec. 

2017
Jan. - Dec. 

2018
Jan. - Dec. 

2017TSEK

Revenue 605 694 1,898 1,734
Research and development expenses 0 0 0 0
Sales, general and administration expenses -1,983 -5,701 -12,632 -11,768
Operating expenses -1,983 -5,701 -12,632 -11,768
Operating result -1,378 -5,007 -10,734 -10,034
Result from investment in subsidiary 5 0 0 -100,000 0
Financial income 0 3 12 12
Financial expenses -30 -63 -253 -155
Result before tax -1,408 -5,067 -110,975 -10,177
Corporate tax 0 0 0 0
Net result for the period -1,408 -5,067 -110,975 -10,177
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Note 1: Accounting policies 

The Interim Report for the group and parent company comprises summary consolidated financial statements of Nuevolution AB 
(publ). The interim consolidated financial statements include the Company’s wholly-owned Danish subsidiaries, Nuevolution A/S 
and the parent company, Nuevolution AB.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Interim Condensed Report for the group has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 
IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by EU and additional Swedish disclosure requirements for the financial statements 
of listed companies. The parent company prepares its interim report in compliance with Sweden’s Annual Account Act.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual 
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 Decem-
ber 2017.

At the annual general meeting on 12 October 2017, the shareholders approved new Articles of Association, including the change of 
fiscal year from 1 July - 30 June to 1 January - 31 December. This means that Nuevolution reported a shorter 2017 fiscal year, which 
comprises 1 July – 31 December 2017. Therefore, this interim report is the fourth for the fiscal year 1 January – 31 December 2018. 
For comparison reasons totals of the four quarters of 2017 are presented in the income statements of the Group and the Parent 
company as well as the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Reclassification
Previously reimbursed expenses (1 October - 31 December 2018: TSEK 198 (583), 1 January - 31 December 2018: TSEK 543 (719)) 
and government grants (1 October - 31 December 2018: TSEK 585 (81), 1 January - 31 December 2018: TSEK 2,366 (308)) have 
been presented as revenue. Since neither reimbursed expenses nor government grants meet the characteristics of revenue, reim-
bursement of expenses has been reclassified and set-off against related costs and income from government grants has be reclassi-
fied to other operating income. The reclassification has no impact on the net result, earnings per share, financial position or cash 
flow. The comparative figures in the income statement have been restated retrospectively.

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
The Group has for the first time applied standards and interpretations, which are effective for the financial year 2018:

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.
• IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers.
• Amendment to IFRS 2 Classification and measurement of share based-payment transactions
• IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
• Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016

The new standards and interpretations have no significant impact on the group.

Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial instruments requires an update of the accounting policy for possible impairment of trade receiva-
bles and other financial assets. From 1 January 2018, the group has adopted the expected loss model which changes the timing of 
when an impairment loss will be recognized. Neither the former model for impairment of financial assets nor adoption of the new 
expected loss model lead to recognition of impairment losses.

The accounting policy for IFRS 9 Financial Instruments will be updated reflecting the new accounting standards during the finan-
cial year and published in connection with the annual financial reporting for 2018.

The group applied IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers using the modified retrospective method which means that the 
comparative figures not are restated. Implementation of IFRS 15 has not resulted in any difference in income statement, which 
means that implementation is expected to have limited impact on comparability with comparative periods. For a more detailed 
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description of the implementation of IFRS 15 and the Group’s accounting principles in accordance with IFRS 15, see the Group’s 
interim report for the first quarter of 2018.

Except of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 the accounting policies are consistent with those applied to the Annual Report for 
2017, prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU. For a full descrip-
tion of accounting policies, see Annual Report for 2017 page 32-35 and notes to the income statement and balance sheet.

NEW STANDARDS EFFECTIVE FROM 2019
IASB has issued IFRS 16 “Leases”, which is effective for accounting periods beginning 1 January 2019. The Group plans to adopt the 
new standard on the required effective date by using the modified retrospective method, which means that comparative figures 
for prior periods is not restated. The Group has operational lease agreements for office premises, affected by the implementation 
of IFRS 16.

The standard requires that all leases be recognized in the balance sheet with a corresponding lease liability, except for short leases 
and minor assets. Leased assets are amortized over the lease term, and payments are allocated between instalments on the lease 
liabilities and interest expense, classified as financial items.

The Group has evaluated the impact on the consolidated financial statements and the most significant impact will be the recogni-
tion of new assets and liabilities for its operating lease of office facilities. In addition, the nature of the expenses related to those 
leases will now change as IFRS 16 replaces the straight-line operating lease expense with a depreciation charge for right of use 
assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.

On 1 January 2019, the Group is expected to recognize a lease liability related to the Group’s premises in Copenhagen of approx-
imately SEK 17.4 million and an asset representing the right to use the premises during the lease term (i.e. the right to use asset) 
of approximately SEK 17.4 million. The lease agreement is an open-ended agreement. The lease agreement can be cancelled with 
a notice of six months. Nuevolution do not expect to cancel the agreement within a foreseeable period. The lease liability and 
corresponding value of the right to uses assets has been estimated for a five-year period. Applying the modified retrospective 
approach, the expected accumulated effect on equity and total assets at 1 January 2019 approximates SEK 0 million and SEK 17.4 
million, respectively. Following the implementation, the Group will separately recognize the interest expense in the lease liability 
and the depreciation on the right to use the Group’s premises in Copenhagen. The implementation of IFRS will in the first year 
reduce the operating expenses of approximate SEK 0.1 million and increase the financial expenses of approximate SEK 0.3 million. 
The net result and equity will be reduced with SEK 0.2 million. The implementation of IFRS 1 6 will have an insignificant effect on 
the earnings per share. The cash flow will not be affected by the implementation of IFRS 16. 

Implementation of IFRS 16 will require the Group to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For financial instruments there are no material differences between fair value and carrying amounts of the financial assets and 
liabilities.

Note 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, management makes various accounting judgements and estimates and 
define assumptions, which form the basis of recognition, measurement and presentation of the group’s assets and liabilities.

The estimates and assumptions applied are based on historical experience, the most recent information available at the reporting 
date, and other factors that management considers reasonable under the circumstances.

The basis for judgements and information can by nature be inaccurate or incomplete, and the company is subject to uncertainties, 
which can result in an actual outcome that deviates from estimates and defined assumptions. It may be necessary in the future 
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to change previous estimates and judgements as a result of supplementary information, additional knowledge and experience or 
subsequent events.

In applying the group’s accounting policies described in note 1 and in the annual report, management has exercised critical account-
ing judgements and estimates, which significantly influence on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.
For additional descriptions of significant judgements and estimates, refer to note 4, 5, 11 and 13 in the 2017 annual report.

Note 3: Risk

All business operations in Nuevolution involves risk. Risk management is essential and integral part of the company’s operation 
and strategy. Please refer to the annual report for 2017, page 20 and note 22, page 55-57 and prospectus (June 2018), risk factor 
section for detailed description of risk factors and risk management.

Liquidity risk
The current cash position may not fully sustain operations for an additional 12 months, as per the date of this report, without 
reducing the current and planned level of operations. Nuevolution is engaged in partnering discussions which include up-front 
payments, and may be eligible to milestone payments under current collaboration agreements. As an alternative to these discus-
sions, the Board of Directors and Management may also consider reducing the planned level of operations and thereby reduce 
cost and the Board of Directors and Management may furthermore consider evaluating the need for alternative funding beyond 
partner income through either equity, loans or a mix hereof.
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Note 4: Revenue from contracts with customers and contract liabilities

Group

TSEK
1 October - 30 

December 2018
1 October - 30 

December 2017 1
1 January - 31 

December 2018
1 January - 31 

December 2017 1

Recognition of upfront payments (transferred over 
time) 0 3,252 3,113 12,222
Milestone payments (at a point in time) 0 0 6,310 0
Contract work (transferred over time) 1,139 0 1,550 0
Total revenue from contracts with customers 1,139 3,252 10,973 12,222

Revenue from contracts with customers split by 
geographical area
Sweden - - - -
USA 1,139 3,252 10,973 12,222
Total 1,139 3,252 10,973 12,222

Balance Sheet
Contract liabilities (deferred revenue) from cont-
racts with customers recognized in the balance 
sheet:

31 December 
2018

31 December 
2017 1

Balance at beginning of period 3,032 9,548
Upfront payment 0 5,789
Recognized in the income statement -3,113 -12,222
Exchange rate adjustments 81 -83
Balance at end of period 0 3,032

Expected timing of recognition of contract liabili-
ties in the income statement:
Current 0 3,032
Total contract liabilities 0 3,032

1 Comparative figures for 2017 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 18 

The future recognition in the income statement is based on the current assessment.
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Note 5: Investments in subsidiary

Parent Company

TSEK
1 January – 31 

December 2018
1 January – 31 

December 2017
Cost as of beginning of period 682,699 632,699
Additions 100,000 50,000
Cost as of end of period 782,699 682,699

Impairment as of beginning of period 0 0
Impairment for the period -100,000 0
Impairment as of end of period -100,000 0

Carrying amount as of end of period 682,699 682,699

All research and development activities are performed in the subsidiary and funded by the parent company. As all research and 
development programs are in early stages and not eligible for capitalization, funding in 2018 is done as a direct contribution and 
expensed in the parent company.

Note 6: Warrant program

Nuevolution AB (publ) established warrant programs as an incentive for members of the Executive Management, Board of Direc-
tors, other members of group managements and the group’s employees.

The warrant activity during the period from 1 January – 31 December 2018 and 1 January – 31 December 2017, respectively, is 
outlined below.

Warrant program 2015/21 Warrant program 2016/21
   1 January – 31 
December 2018

   1 January – 31 
December 2017

   1 January – 31 
December 2018

   1 January – 31 
December 2017

Outstanding warrants 1 January 5,061,858 5,070,518 70,000 0
Granted 0 0 0 70,000
Exercised 0 0 0 0
Expired/lapsed/cancelled -22,604 -8,660 0 0
Outstanding warrants 31 December 5,039,254 5,061,858 70,000 70,000

A detailed description of the warrant programs can be found in the annual report for 2017, note 25, page 58-61.
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Note 7: Related parties

Information on trading with members of the Board of Directors during the period is provided below:

TSEK
 1 October – 

31 December 
2018

 1 October – 
31 December 

2017

  1 January – 
31 December 

2018

  1 January – 
31 December 

2017
Consultancy fee to members of Board of Directors:
Jeanette Wood (consultancy fee) - 21 37 87
Jutta Heim (consultancy fee) - 22 37 87

Related parties with significant influence:
SEB (paid interest and fees) 188 97 532 342
SEB (bank deposit) 35,482 108,172

In addition to the above, the Board of Directors has received remuneration in accordance with the decision made on the ordinary 
shareholders meeting 12 October 2017. The senior management has salaries, pension contribution etc. in line with previous peri-
ods.

Note 8: Contingent liabilities

Nuevolution A/S is currently involved in one pending commercial litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its business (case 
against Henrik Pedersen). Nuevolution AB (publ) does not expect the pending commercial litigation to have a material impact on 
Nuevolution AB (publ)’s financial position, operating profit or cash flow in addition to the amounts accrued.

Please refer to the annual report for 2017, page 17 and prospectus (June 2018), page 104 for a detailed description.

Note 9: Events occurred between 31 December 2018 and 28 February 2019

22 February 2019: A Nuevolution BET-BD1 selective inhibitor shows potential synergistic effect with immunother-
apy in a mouse pre-clinical model of colorectal cancer.

28 February 2019: Almirall-Nuevolution collaboration achieves key pre-clinical milestone in partnership for Derma-
tology diseases.
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Definition of key performance indicators that are not defined by IFRS

Non-IFRS measures Description Reason for use of the measure

Shareholders’ equity per share Equity / Number of shares, end of reporting 
period

This measure shows the book value of each 
share in the company after all net debt is 
paid.

Net cash Cash and cash equivalents – Non-current 
interest-bearing liabilities – Current liabili-
ties, interest bearing

This measure shows the company’s cash 
position after debt has been repaid.

Net working capital (NWC) Trade Receivables + Other current recei-
vables and prepayments – Trade payable 
– Prepayments from customer – Contract 
liabilities – Other Current Liabilities

This measure shows how much net wor-
king capital is locked up in the opera-
tions and that can be related to sales to 
understand how effectively restricted net 
working capital is used in the operations.

Equity ratio Equity (end of reporting period) / Total 
assets

This measure shows which proportion of 
the balance sheet total that is financed by 
equity and is used by management to moni-
tor the Company’s long-term financial 
strength and ability to withstand losses.

Reconciliation tables

The following section presents the reconciliation of Net working capital, Net cash, Equity ratio, Shareholders’ equity per share 
and Operation result. For a description of the calculation of non-IFRS measures and the reason for use, see below as well as the 
section ”- Definition of key performance indicators that are not defined by IFRS”.

Shareholders’ equity per share

TSEK 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Equity 115,777 111,091
Number of shares, end of reporting period 49,525 42,858
Shareholders’ equity per share 2.34 2.59
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Net cash

TSEK 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Cash and cash equivalents 111,101 114,758
Non-current interest bearing liabilities -1,813 -2,810
Current liabilities, interest bearing -1,243 -1,375
Net cash 108,045 110,573

Net working capital

TSEK 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Trade receivables 1,811 575
Other current receivables 3,045 4,925

Trade payables -4,552 -9,979
Prepayments from collaboration partners -1,902 -1,956
Contract liabilities 0 -3,032
Other current liabilities -8,999 -6,515
Net working capital -10,597 -15,982

Equity ratio

TSEK 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Equity end of reporting period 115,777 111,091
Total assets 134,286 136,758
Equity ratio (%) 86 81
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Statement of assurance

The Board of Directors and the CEO of Nuevolution AB (publ) provide their assurance that the interim report provides a fair and 
true overview of the Parent Company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and results, and describes material risks and 
uncertainties faced by the parent Company and the companies in the Group.

Stockholm, 28 February 2019

Alex Haahr Gouliaev
CEO

Stig Løkke Pedersen
Chairman of the Board

Lars Henriksson
Board member

Søren Lemonius
Board member

Jutta Heim
Board member

Jeanette Wood
Board member

-------------------------------------------------

The interim report has not been audited or reviewed by company’s auditors
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Follow us

Subscribe at:

www.nuevolution.com



36 NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) FULL YEAR & Q4 REPORT 2018

Nuevolution AB (publ)
Rønnegade 8, 2100 Copenhagen, Denmark
Registration number: 559026-4304
LEI code: 54930003B7X85HQRKN25
E-mail: info@nuevolution.com


